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October 21 2009

Mr. Dave Feer, Supervisor
Dominion East Ohio
1000W. Wilbeth Road
Akron, OH 44314

Dear Mr. Feller:

YOU are hereby cited for violations of the Ohio Administrative Code section 3745-17-08
(B)(1) (Fugitive Dust) and Title 9 Section 97.01 of the Akron Code of Ordinances.
These violations have occurred at various locations throughout the City of Akron
(Summit County).

On August 26, 2008 an inspector from the Akron Regional Air Quality Management
District (ARAQMD) observed excessive fugitive dust being generated in front of
146 S. High Street in the City of Akron. The dust was the result of jackhammering the
street and durb without dust control. Contact was made, the fugitive dust regulations
were explained to you and three of your employees, and a verbal order was issued by
the inspector. Copies of the Ohio Administrative Code section 3745-17-08 (B)(1) were
provided to Ed Hamilton, Emmit Jones and Dave Troxell,

On October 7, 2009 at 10:50 a.m. an inspector from ARAQMD observed fugitive dust on
Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard (north side of street just east of Summit Street) as a
result of the jackhammering of a sidewalk by employees of Dominion East Ohio. No
dust control methods were being utilized and no contact was made at this time.

On October. 8, 2009 an inspector from ARAQMD observed Dominion East Ohio
employees working on Cuyahoga Falls Avenue next to the North Akron Savings
building. The sidewalk had been recently saw cut and a portion had been removed by
jackhammering without the benefit of dust control. Dominion East Ohio workers onsite
acknowledged jackhammering the previous day. Allegedly, the saw cuffing had been
performed on October 8, 2009 by someone else working for Dominion East Ohio.
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in light of these most recent violations, you are urged to take appropriate steps to be
sure that no further illegal generation of fugitive dust occurs on any of your jobsites.
Within fourteen (14) days of receipt cf this letter, please submit a written
commitment to cease all further illegal generation of fugitive dust.

Acceptance by this Agency of your commitment does not constitute a waiver of this
Agency's authority to seek civil penalties as provided in Title 9 Section 97.01 of the
Akron Code of Ordinances, or to refer the matter to the Ohio EPA for their enforcement
action (including imposition of civil penalties). The determination to pursue or to decline
to pursue such penalties will be made at a later date.

If you have any questions, please contact Bonette Guyette at 330/375-2480 ext 6055.

rely,

rank Markunas
Chief Engineer
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